such that neither the Underwriter, the Sub-Underwriters nor any of the
Underwriter’s clients, individually, will have a voting power in the Company in
excess of 19.9% after the issue of the Shortfall.

The Company, in consultation with the Underwriter, will ensure that the
Entitlement Offer (including the equitable dispersion of any Shortfall Securities)
complies with the provisions of Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act and is
otherwise consistent with the policy guidelines contained in ASIC Regulatory
Guide 6 and Takeovers Panel Guidance Note 17.

  6

2.10 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

In addition to potential control impacts set out in Section 1.8, Shareholders
should note that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer, their holdings
are likely to be diluted by approximately 30.77% (as compared to their holdings
and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the
holdings of Shareholders:

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date
% at Record

Date

Entitlements
under the

Entitlement
Offer

Holdings if
Entitlement

Offer not
taken Up

% post
Entitlement

Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 1.53% 4,444,444 10,000,000 1.06%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 0.76% 2,222,222 5,000,000 0.53%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.23% 666,667 1,500,000 0.16%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.06% 177,778 400,000 0.04%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.01% 22,222 50,000 0.01%

Notes:

1. Assumes Full Subscription is achieved and the issue of Placement Shares occurs prior to
the Record Date.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption
that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the
Underwriting and Shortfall Offer. In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some
or all of the resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each
Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

  7

3. DETAILS OF THE OFFERS

3.1 Entitlement Offer

[…]

44,000,000 Performance Rights on issue) and on completion of the Offers
(assuming all Entitlements are accepted prior to the Record Date) would be
1,414,248,607 Shares.

4.5 Pro-forma balance sheet

The audited balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 shown below have been
prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the
Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

  17

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted, no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record
Date and including expenses of the Offers.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets
and liabilities of the Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma
financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

 Audited
31-Dec-23

Proforma
Adjustments

Placement

Proforma
Adjustments

Rights Issue

Total

Pro Forma
After Issue

 $ $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 793,406 825,696 4,857,878 6,476,980

Trade and other receivables 65,161 - - 65,161

Total current assets 858,567 825,696 4,857,878 6,542,141

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

4,646 - - 4,646

Capitalised exploration and
evaluation assets

9,032,372 - - 9,032,372

Right-of-use assets 6,935 - - 6,935

Total non-current assets 9,043,953 - - 9,043,953

Total assets 9,902,520 825,696 4,857,878 15,586,094

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 182,667 - - 182,667

Lease liability 9,173 - - 9,173

Provisions 39,248 - - 39,248

Total current liabilities 231,088 - - 231,088

Total liabilities 231,088 - - 231,088

Net assets 9,671,432 825,696 4,857,878 15,355,006

Equity

Contributed equity 47,975,878 678,293 4,385,669 53,039,840

Reserves 3,721,599 147,403 472,209 4,341,211

Accumulated losses (42,026,045) - - (42,026,045)

Total equity 9,671,432 825,696 4,857,878 15,355,006

Notes:

1. A Placement issuing 48,800,000 fully paid ordinary shares at an issue price of $0.018 per
Share, raising $878,000 (before costs).

2. Expenses of the Placement of $52,704.

  18

3. Issue of 24,000,000 New Options to RM (or its nominees) with the value of $147,403, in part
consideration as Lead Manager for the Placement.

4. A pro-rata non-renounceable entitlement issue of four (4) new Shares for every nine (9)
existing Shares held by those Shareholders registered at the Record Date at an issue price
of $0.018 per new Share to raise up to $5,242,423 (before costs).